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February 9, 2005

Alameda County Health Servic,es Agency
ATTN: DON HWANG
Department of Environmental Health
Environmental Protection Division
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

STID:819
Claim # 2192
RE: City of Paris Gleaners, 3516 Adeline Street, Oakland,

Califomia 94608

Dear Mr. Hwang,

Enclosed please find the copy of WellTest Inc., well samplings and lab work per
your request on January 9, 2003. I look forward lo hearing from you as to what
our next course of action is. lt is my determination to get this site closed as soon
as possible. This has been almost 13 very long years of complying with every
request and I pray we are close to a complete closure. I look forward to hearing
from you.

Thank you,

.fuy U'a'X""^
Linda Champion
9441 Laguna Lake Way
Elk Grove, California 957584223
(916) 684-2993
(916) 684-9799 fax
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WeIITest, n",
1180 Delmas Avenue, San Jose, CA S5125

(408't 287 -2175
(108't 287 -2176 F ax
Lic. #: R.G. 6253

Groundwater & Soil-Co.e Sampling
Third-Party Reporling SeNices

May 9, 2003

Ms. Linda Champion
9441 Laguna Lake \ by
Elk Grove, CA 95758

Subject: Groundwater Mon'rtoling Report flX108 - Second quarter 2003
Site: Former City of Paris Cleaners, 3516 Adeline Street, Oakland, CA

Ms. Champion:

On 04/15/03, \ /ellTest, Inc. was onsite to colleci groundwater samples trom monitoring
wells MW-l, MW-2, M\ F3 icr this study. For each well listed, the following tasks were performed:

1) Measured depth to urater surfaces [belou/ top of casing survey markl:
2) Performed subiective analyses for floating product;
3) Purged approximaGly four well volumes of water from each well;
4) Recorded electrical conductivity, pH, and temperafure data during well water removal:
5) Allo\,\red the wells to recover to stalic water level conditions lat least 80% recove,ry]l
6) Collected groundwater samples; and
7) Transported the groundwater samples to a State-certified laboratory frcr the analyses

requested on WTI Chain of Custody Record #0908.

Groundwater samples ftom wells lvlw-l, MW-2, and MW-3 were anal/zed at Mccampbell
AnaMical Inc., Pacheco, Califomia [CA Certified Lab #1044] for:

1) Stoddard Solvent Range (C9-C12) Volatile Hydrocabons as Stoddard Solvent by by
Analytical Method 8015m;

2l MTBE and BTEX by GCMS with Analytical Method SW8260B;
3) Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-ELCD (8010 Basic Target List) by

Analytical Method SWB021 B;
4) Semi-Volatile Organics (Basic Target List) by Analytical Method SV\,6270D.

RESULTS

Results of laboEltory analyses are presented in Attachment A, and in Table '1. See
Attachment B br a field measurement data. A summary of the laboratory testing data is presented
below.

1) TPHss (Stoddard Solvent) in Groundwater. Up to 3,900 ug/L of TPHss was detec{ed in the
groundwater samples submitted [sample W-MW-1 from well M\^/.I].

2) Benzene. Toluene. Ethvlbenzene. and Xvlene in Groundwater. Wth the exceplion of 3.1
ug/L Xylenes from Vvell MW-l, BTEX compounds were not detecied in any of lhe
groundwater samples tested for this phase of work._

3) MTBE in Groundwater. Up to 40 ug/L of MTBE was detected in the groundwater
samples from the wells tested lsample W-MW-3 from well MW-31.

4) Bis (2-ethvlhexvl) Phthalate in Groundwater. Up to 1,800 ugy'L of Bis (2-ethylhexyl)
Phthalate was detected in the qroundwEter samDles from the wells tested.
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5) Naphthalene in Groundwater. Up to 100 ug/L was detected in the groundwater samples
from the wells tested lsample W-MW-1 fiom well MW-1].

coNcLusroNs
1) Groundwater Flow Direction & Gradient. The direction of groundwater flou/ beneath the site

was calculated to be lowards the North, with a slope of 0.07 ff/ft, based on the 04/15/03 well
gauging data (See Figure 3). The three monitoring wells used to establish the gradient and
flow direction are located in close proximity to each other (15 to 20 feet apart), and are located
immediately adjacent to the former UST Pit. The local ground surface slopes torr/ards the
southwest (See Figure 1).

2) Analwical Profile. In the area of the former USTS, groundwater appears to be impacted with lo\,v
levels of Stoddard and related oetroleum comoounds. and with trace levels of MTBE. Elevated
levels of Halogenaied Volatile Organic compounds, or elevated levels of SemFvolatile Organic
compounds were not detecled. The Califomia Regional \ iater Quality Control Board San
Francisco Bay Region's (CR\ IQCB-SF) Tier 1 RBSUS of 5,000 ug/L for total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH), where groundwater is not a current or potential drinking water resource,
was not exceed for the three samples tested.

3) Lateral Extent of Stoddard Solvent in Groundwater. The lateral extent of hydrocarbon-impacted
groundwater has not been fully defined.

4) Vertical Extent of Diesel and Gasoline-lmpacted Groundwater. The vertical extent of
hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater is unknown.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1) A copy of this report should be submifted to the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency stafi for review and regulatory comment.

2) Because levels of TPH-ss in groundwater were below the CRIIIQCB-SF Tier 1 TPH
threshold in the area of the former UST pit, lt is recommended that this case be
processed for case closure, and all site related wells be destroyed under permit.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide the sampling services for this phase of work at the site.
Please call if we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,
Vvelffe$, hc.

William R. Dugan
CA Registered Geologist # 6253
Expires 10/31/03
SupeNisor - Groundwater Data Services
\A/ELLTEST, INC.

Table 't. Summary of Grcundwater Data trom Monitoring \rvells
Figure 1 . Site Mcinity/Topographic Map
Figure 2. Generalized Site Map
Figure 3. Groundwater Elevalion Map
Figure ,{. Groundwater Chemistry Map

WeIITest, tnc,
Report#: 0908
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WellTest, to"-
1 1 80 Delmas Avenue
San Jose, CA 95125
(408) 287-2175
Lic# RG 6253



FIGURES

WellTest, tnc.
1 1 80 Delmas Avenue
San Jose, CA 95125
608) 2e7-2175
Lic-# RG 6253
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WellTest, n". Site Area Topographic Map
City of Paris Cleaners

35 16 Adeline Street
Oakland, California

Figure

11180 Delmas Avenue
San Jose, CA 95125
Lic. RG t6253
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Legcnd

MW-3 = Existine Monitoring Well
/t|

Approximate Scale: I imh = 20 feet
[Industial well measured lAl5B9]
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Generalized Site Map
Former City of Paris Cleaners

3516 Adeline Street
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Attachment A

Chain of Custody Record

and

Laboratory Data Sheets

WellTest, r"-
1 1 80 Delmas Avenue
San Jose. CA 95125
(4O8) 287-2175
Lic* RG 6253



-GtIIeslJnc.
Stfrsltlsr/s Enti'r/tlt E{r6,/ Sanplittg

l l8O Hmia Awnue
Sa! JGe. CA 36125
Lic. f R.G. 6?St

Tef . (408) 287-2175
Fex. (4o8) 287-2176
Cell (408) 450-1E84

Chain of Custody Record

Chain #)908
Page 1 of 1

+
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ffi,. e,!yof Pa.i. Cleona'r C.se*:

Sh. Global
l.D. Numbor

Log Cod€ tot
WoIIT€lt, lnc,

offiffi^ rU"C"-Pb.ll Amlydosl, krc.
E-LAP NO.: 164
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An EDF Laboratory Report b Required
E-Mail report to Bill Dugan of WellTest, lnc lWellTestlnc@Aol.coml
Send Invoice to WellTest, Inc., 1180 Delmas Avenue, San Jose, cA 95125
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Wcll T€sl, I!c.

I 180 Delmas Avenre

Sar Ioac, CA 95121

Clie,nt Fmject ID: #0908; City of Paris
Cleaaers

Date San4led: Od,llil03

Date Received: 04,ltAO3

Clicnl Contacl Bill Dugan D&t€ R€porred: Ml24lO3

Client P.o.: Datecoryleted: 04/24103

rlo2!dA* F SoNdb, #D7, P&hcco,
McCampbell Analytical Inc. TGl.phdc : 925-79&1620 Fax : 92998-1622

WorkOrder: 0304289

April24, 2003

Dear Bill:

Enclosed are:

I ). the rcsults of 3 aulyzed saryles fiom )'our #090E; City of Prric Clertrers prol€ct,

2). a QC re?ort for the above sarryles

3). a corpy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were coryleted satisfacmrily and all QC saryles wer€ found to be within oru contol limib.

If 1ou have any q'rstions please codct me. McCanpbell Analytical laboratories strives fm exccllencc

in qqality, service and ccst Thank you for your business and I look forward o norking with you agah.

tr2--
Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Tckpldc : 925-79&1620 Ftx 192.9798-1622McCampbell Analyticd hrc,

Clicnt Prcject ID: +@0t; City of PartB
Cleaners

We[ Test, IDc.

I lEO Delmss Av€true

San Jose, CA 95121

Stoddard Solvent Range (ClCl2) Volrttle Ilydrocffbons N3 Stoddard Solvent*
Sw5o!08 AEryd..l Erhods: 801 5CrD wort fr€.; 03042t9

Reponirg Lirnit for DF =l ;
ND means not d.tetad at or

ahoYc tio rcporting limit

vrpor samplcs ar€ r€port d in tg4- soil

clutl€r€d chrotnetoSraini sanple pcrl cclulca with S|firgat€ p€zt,

following d6oriBions ofthe TPH chrmhtogr.m e! currory iD natur .nd Mcc.|||Pbcll Analyticsl is not ltsponsiblc for thcir iri€rprrtation: a)
or x/Eakly nodificd Sasolinc fu significalq b) hcavic. gasoline rargc compoundr €ri significarl(agfd garolioe?)i c) lighter g.solina rnEe

unds (t}€ fto6l nobile fEction) Er sigrifiqnt; d) grrolinc rengc compourds havirg boad drcnalographk pcalc {e significar ; bioLogicsny
g.solinc?; c) TPH patlar that do€s not apFer to bc ddivcd frorn gasolinc (staddrrd sohenf / rnin€rel Airito; t onc to r fcw ieolated non-tsrgct

pr€s.nt; s) strongly r8d Sasolitc or dicsll r.nge comFunds .rc signifcanti h) lightg thdl w"it6 irrmi6ciblc Sc(|/P|oduct is pnc.nq D liquid
dut conbins 8r€al{t than -2 vol. % ,cdimcnq,i) rcponilS limit rris.d duc to hiSh MTBE contcnti k) TPH pdnsm that do€$ not rFear to bc
fiorn Sasoline (eviation grs). m) no Eco8rizable panetn.

1644 Angela Rydelius, kb MmagerDHS C€rtifrcation No.



1r0 2dAv. F Sodr #D7,
TclphoD. : 925-79&1620 Fzx, 921198-1522McCampbell Analytical Inc.

Well Test Inc.

1180 Delmas Avenue

Satr Jo6€, CA 95121

Clisnt Project ID: #0908; CiU ofPgris
Clcaaers

Dste Saryled: 04/15/03

Dat€ Receivcd: 04/18/03

Cli€lt Contrcf Bill Dugan Daie Extracte& Ml 19 l034lilla3

Client P.O.: Date Anallzed: Ml 1910344D2103

Ext'*tion M.d'od SWJ030B

MTBE .nd BTEX by GC/}IS*
Anlyti|t Mi0od: SWE260B workfr€|:03fl289

I,ab lD 0304289-00 | B 0304289-0028 0304289-0038

RcTorting Linit for
DF =l

Clicot ID rv-Mw-1 w-Mw-2 w-Mlv-3

Matix w w w

DF 5 I s

Compound Conc€trtrrtion "gkr
pslL

Bcnzcn€ ND<2.5 ND ND NA 0,5

Ethylb€nzenc ND<2.5 ND ND NA 0.5

M.dryl.r$utj/t !$c. (I!f TBE) 8.E l0 & NA 0.5

Tolucne ND4,5 ND ND NA 0.5

Xylcncs 3.1 ltD ND NA O,J

Surrogrte Recoveriec (7o)

%ssl: 9t.0 t08 104

XSS2: ,2.8 95.5 103

%ss3: 92.8 l l 3 l l 3

CoeDent h h

t water and vapor eamplcs and nll TCll & SPLP .xtrec{! !ft r€ported i[ Fg[a soiyshdg.r'solid samph io lgitg, wiF rampl€e in pt/wipc,
prDdu./oifnon-aqu.ous liquid sampl€s in myl-.

ND rnca$ not d€@ted rbove th€ r€porting limit; WA rn€aos rmg|te not applicabl€ to thi! analysis.

h) light€f tha'r wat r ituni!€ible 5hc.n/product is p(!s..ltq i) liluid s.Inplc that contains g€6ter drar! -2 vol. % r€dim€it; j) rsrnpb dilut d duc to hiSh
or8ruic contet .

D_IIS Certif cati,on No. I 644
..&-** Rydelius, Iab Mauagar



Well Test, IDc. .

1180 Delmas Avenue

Sar Jose, CA 9512t

Client Project ID: #0908; City ofParis
Clcaners

Date Sarryled: O4/15/03

DaE Rrc€ived: 0Vl8l03

Oi€d Couct Bill Dugan Dete Extacted: 042U03

Client P.O.: Date Ar6l}7.f,d: 04122103

Ilrlogenrtcd Vohtile Organtcs by P&T and GC-ELCD (8010 Besic Tgrget Lict)*
Exbcrion MctlF4 SW5030s Allib'lical Mctlod- Sw802lB wdk ordc 0304269

tab lD 03042q2,-991c
w-Mw-l

03M28940rc : 0304289-m3C
Reportirt Linit for

DF -1Cli€nt ID Y:YI:? r,,YIY.:1
Matrix w w

DF ) I

ComDound ConceDtrrtion pgkc ttslL

ND<I.0 ND ND NA 0.5
Bornofonn ND<I,O ND ND NA 0.5
Brooomeft|nc ND<1.0 ND ND NA 0.5
C.rtol Tr&rhlo.i& Nr1.0 ND ND NA 0.5
Chlamben erc ND<1.0 ND ND NA 0.5
Chloto€tlEla ND<1.0 ND ND NA 0.5
2-Orloroedyl vtn!.l ad|rr Nrl.0 ND ND NA 0.5
c1rlorgfolm ND<I.0 ND ND NA 0.5
clrloroncthsnc ND<I O ND ND l,|A 0.5

ND<1.0 ND ND tlA 0.5
I,2-Dichlombena|G NBI.O ND ND NA 0.5
I J-Dichlorqb€ru€nc NIXt.0 ND ND '{A 0.5
I ,+Dhhlolob.'|zenc NTXI.O ND ND NA 0.5
Diclrlqodinuqom€ifune ND<1.0 ND ND l{A 0.5
I,l-DichlomdE r. ND<I.0 ND ND t'|A 0.5
I 2-Dichloro.rhdte Nr)<1.0 ND ND NA 0.5
I , I -Dichloroelh.nc ND<I,O ND ND NA 0.5
cir-l,l-Dtchlorocth('rc Nrt-0 ND ND NA 05
6D9-l "2-Dichlomdrcnc ND<I.0 .HD ND t'tA 0.5
!2oictlo|oEoFrc NIXl.0 ND ND NA 0.5
ci!- 1,3-DichlcrcproD.nc ND<I.0 ND ND NA 0,5
urnr-l 3-Dichloropropcnc ND<I O XD ND NA 0.5
M.ihvl6e ohhrid. ND<I O ND ND NA 0.5
l.l ll-Tct!.drlorcctlrd|c ND<t.0 ND ND A 0.5
Tltad omciture ND<l.0 ND ND NA 0.5
| .l.l -Triohlo.ociru! ND<I.0 ND ND NA 0.5
I,lz-ftichlorcetha[e NIXI.O ND ND NA 0.5
T.ichbro.lhGoc ND<1.0 ND ND NA 0.5

ND<1,0 ND ND i|A 0.5
vinYl Chlori& Nrxl.0 ND ND tllA 0.5

Surocrte RrcovcriGr {7r)
%SS: 98.2 100 9t.9

Cotr|Drcrar jn h

. waiEr.nd vapor srmplcs and ell TCLP & SPLF ext'acts ate €portcd in Fgn soiysludgdsolid sanDles il| pgAg, wipc samplrs in F8lwipe,
Foduct/oiynon-equeo$s liquid semplcr in mg/L

ND me.nJ not ddected $ov€ thc rEportitrg limig N/A means m.b/te not alplicebb b tltis snalFis.

h) ligh!6 th.n *std inmilciblc sh€sr/Foduct ir prcsat; i) lhuid sarnplc that contains gr€arcr thar -2 vol. 0,6 s€dim.t*; j) srmpk diluted due to hitill
fiBenic content,

r ro 2d Avant sod' #DZ P.at io, CA 94553-556{)

McCampbell Analytical Inc. Tcfcphorc :92!?9S1620 Fn I qlrTn'1522
E-o|rill

DHS Certificotion No. 1644 ela Rydelius, kb Maoager



r l0 ,!d Avr r Solrn, #D7, k.h, CA
TcleptoE j92579&1620 Fd :921?9E-l@2McCampbell Analytical Inc.

Clie,rt hoject ID: #0908; City of Paris
Cleaners

Wcll Test, Inc.

1180 Dclrnas Aveuui

San Jo6€, CA 95 I 2 t

Send-Volttile Orgrnlcs by GC/MS (Brsic Trrget List)*
AElyti'l M.frod SW82?0D

fcrovcrltr (%)

Commerl$i h

.!E rEport d m FglL, soiysludgar'sold sanrples in mtlkg, wip€ sampl63 in Fglwipe,

m.{r! not d€bctad atovc thc rBortiry lioit WA nc.os m.lyte not rlplicsble to Ods arnl$ir.

sun$getc dibt€d out of rEngr.

ligl er tlua w'r.r imrnisciblc sh.srlpoduci is pr€ecnt D lipid sample rhd cantains glate. thar -2 vol. % $€dirnorr; j) saDpl. dilutcd due !o high

Argela Rydclius, Lab MaagerDHS Certification No. 1644



{D7,
McCampbell Anallical Inc. TGl6l@ : 925-79E-r620 Fix : 92t?9&1622

Well Tcdt Inc.

11E0 Deknas Aveme

San Jose, CA 95121

Clicnt Project ID: #0908; City ofPuis
Clesners

Semi-Yolatile Orgenicr by GC/lIs (8r$ic Target List)*
AtElyticd Metod: SW827oD

Surlogrb R.cov.rtlr (t6)

C-onment5;
watd rttd vTor samphe and.ll TCL! * SPLP eads .'! Eported in FgA. soilsludgc/rolid samphs in mg/kg, srF ramplcs in FglwiF,

medrr nol d.lcctEd dbovc dE rtpo|ling lhnit; lvA rn€.ra 'I|rb|tc Dot afplicable to dis .ndyri!.

iurrogat! dilutcd out of.sngg.

li8ht6 than watcr immlrcible sh.rnlpoducl is prcsqrt; i) liquil samplc drAt contrini grit r dur -2 vol. % e.dimrnt; j) srFple dilutcd due to high

DHS Certitrcation No. Angela Rydch4 I^b Malgcr



McCarnpbell Analytical Inc.
t . P..L.n CA 94J53-5560

TcLohor&: -79&1620 Frr :95-79&l6:U

Well Tegt, Inc.

I I 80 Delrnas Avenue

Sa$ Iosc, CA 95121

Client Project ID: 1O908; City ofParis
Cleaners

Semi-Volrtile Organics by GiC/lvIS (Bedc Terget List)*
Amlytbil Mctlrod: SW8270D

q1q?!9:!P!!
w-Mw-3

Srr.ogri. Rc.ov.rLr (%)

Commarts: h
v.ter and vepor s.lnpl€5 .nd all TCLP & SPLP extractr rre tlport€d in F8/1. roiysludSdsolid san{|lrs ir mg&g, wip€ sanplc6 in l$*ipc,

ttrcans noa dlt Et€d above the feportiog limit; IVA mrons analytc not applictblc to this anNlysis.

8ur.ogatc dilutcd out ofBnge.

) lithEr than $|aEr imtntuciblc shc€n4Nduct is prEseflt i) liquid sarnple thrf contains grEatcr tha|| -2 vol. % s€dimc||q j) samplc diluted duc ro high

Angela Rydelius, kb ManagorDHS Certificetion No. 1644



McCanpbell Analytical Inc. T.l.Dhdrc :92t?9&1620 F x : 95-79&1622

QC SUMMARY REPIORT FOR S\{EO21B/8OI5Cn

Matrix: W Workoder 0304289

EPA Method: SWBOzlB/8o'l5Cm Exrsdion: Stt 503OB BetdttD:6606 $pik€d Ssmpb lD: 0it04281{O8A

Compound
Samplg Spikcd us' MSlr rrs-tasD LCS LCSD rcs{csD Acc.otenc. Cdbde (%)

udL pgrl % RsG 96 R€c, % RPD !6 Rlc. !6 Rrc. 96 RPD L* HEh

TPllotcx)t ND 6t) 107 t06 0.50t It2 l0l |.04 80 120

MTBE ND l0 l(x l l 0 { 1 4 t04 93.5 l0-4 t0 120

BcnerrF ND l0 99.2 l0:t 2.53 9,t 9 99.5 4.11 EO 120

Tolu!||c ND l0 t0? r09 1.26 983 lfi 529 &) 120

Eltylbcrzro, ND l0 t00 r0l t .15 99.5 lfi 435 &l 120

Xylco.$ ND 30 r00 t0t t.t7 ||B l t 0 6-25 t0 t20

%ss: I(D tm 96.3 9t.,1 2.13 n.3 t0l 3.5t &t 120

All taSct cottpourdr in lhe Mdlrcd Bl.r|k ofthb odnrtion tsrch *cr€ ND lcsr tfiu| thc rnctltod RL $ith hG foltowing €xccfiio.r:

NONE

Recovery = 1()(!. (M$snete) / (Arnouit Spit.ed): RpD. t00. (MS - MSD) r ots + irSO).2.

rr|s and / or lilso spLe ,acorr€rieg mr nol lE ne€r 100% gf 0|e RPD! ne€r 0if a) tE sarpb b Inhoitog€frou! AND coN$ains slgolfcrnt coic€ndonc ot
mvb lq|.ltw b t|e f,rpu{ s+i|(od. or b) [ that gp€dnc lenpl€ nEtix hiertert' lrilh lptke recore.y.

= !|rm ot BIEX ar€ds fiqr| th6 FlD.

aNuttsr€d dlaorn@rdm; !€mpb pek ara{uba wi0t swrogab pe6k.

= mi .t|or4h sampls to peftnn dEuix +ike .rd nr. ix ldke dupticab,
= .n4& conagrMai in lamFb .frcccd! spiks .|'|dld tr !o tngtix or e!ce.d3 2r .F.r€ dncont for mbr r||dk ff sanpb dihted drc b lrlh natrix or



g! fta"curn*ll Analytical Inc. T.Lphom: -79&1620 F,'.:YrlTta-ftz7
&rril:

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SWE021BA015Cn

Maldx: W Wortoder 0304289

EPA Mdhod: Swqt2lB/8olscm Extrsctkm: SVvstNXtB B.tchlO:66U Spik d Sample lD: 0304305-0044

Compound
Sst|9b Spiksd MS' MS0,' MS{tSD LCS LCSD !cs{Gs[) AEdenca Cdtdr ( )

pg/t rdL 96 R€c' 16 R6c 96 RPD % R.c. % Rsc, % RPD Lou HiSh

TPr{brex)€ ND 60 I t,l n2 t.15 9t.4 9t.,1 0 l0 t20

MTSE I{D l0 92 9t.1 0303 t$ 105 0.576 80 tm

BarzaDc ilD IO 98.,1 103 4.21 96.8 J 0.1l, l t0 120

Tolualc 0.626r l0 n t0l 3.5t l 0 l r00 0.665 t0 tm
E6ylbcrEldG ND t0 It2 t04 2.51 l0l t0l 0 t{t 120

Xylc'rcg 2.1 30 9t.7 ttz 3.08 lm tgl 0 &) r20

%ss: l0'l 100 100 !03 ,f.31 99 9t.5 0.505 &) t20

All r|rgct oonpoun& ltr tba Mlthod Bla* offiis cxtrrction brtch wtE ND l.ss tidr thc mctiod RL with thc fDllorrirg cxclptions:

NONE

Relqry.100'(Ms\Ssmple), (Ariount Spil€dl; RPO = lm'(MS- liSD), (tis + MSD) .2.

MS tnd , or ttSD 6dte Ecovefts may not b€ n€d' lolfi or hs RPo! llar 096 it a) lfie samCe h hhdnooerrou! AID containg gigntficsnt c.nc€ntalroo! ot
rdatitB to fie a|rpunt spil(ed, or b) if that spedfic 89rrf*e |rr.tt( Inbrbr€r wil'| spike r€oolr€ry,

lPH(bb() = lun or BTEX arqas ftfii th€ Flo.

dutM drdnatogaam; land€ peak reluGs with lunogate p€alc

. not ono4h Genpa io perbrrn tngtix qike al1d tltatix lpike dup{Esl€.
= 9n9tle coEstlFa on h s.mpL €rc€.d8 6pika a|,|Durt ba soll ndix or e)(ceedg a gdk€ arrulnl 16 Y,afu rnatk or !€mpl€ diluied dre lo htgh matb( or



TeLohmc : 925-79&1620 F*}' : vr549a-r6]:McCampbell Analytical Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8O21B

M8tir W Wbd(Ord€r Glo4289

EpA t4srhodr sw8mlB Eft8dion: sw5{x}08 BatchlD:659? sriked samph lD: 03(x312-d}tA

Cornpound
Sg|!L Splk€d MS. HSDF uSJrrSI) LCS LCSD tc$LcsD Apcagtsnc! c'bda (9t)

!g/L vgr % R€q 96 R6c % RPD % Rsc. 96 R6c. }6 RFD HrghLow

chloftbcnzarc ND t0 96.2 93,1 3.29 93.5 96,7 3.40 70 l ]0

r3010I,l-DicuorordtqF ND t0 I t,l l I 3 t(}9 | 1,0 1.4

Tricilotodct* ND l0 9tJ tt.t 3J0 n3 9l. l 125 70 r30

*SS: 90.3 100 t9.9 9d.9 5.17 93r 93.3 0.t,r7 m 130

All t rfFt corryorlds in fic M.$od Bld* of til6 rrtnrdor barch q.re ND La6 ih thcrtslhod nL *ith dre following.xc.plio!s:

NONE

= noa erDugh lsnde to p€rbfln ||5fir lpike and rnalrit spike duplbate.
= andyb corrceftaisr in sarnpl€ qce€ds rpike entouflt fq loil mslrix or e){ce€$ 2x splk6 e ar{ frr w'dar riatfi or s{tde dfued due to ltfi mstix or

R€coylry = lm'Gl$Sanp[6) / (AmlntspikroiRPD = 100'GIS- MSD] /0rs + Mso] ' 2.

US ard / o. MSD sfike |Ecovcries mry mt hs nq6 I0Oi6 or t|6 RPDi n€6r 0i6 n 6) t€ lrlnph b hhonFgenous A D contalns 4tffla'd concshalionr oI
nalyb lelatv€ b thg a|rsrnt spik€d, or b) if ttst rpedfio tempb matrk lnErfue! wih 3p&e l€.otEy.



McCampbell Analytical Inc. TcL$m. : 925-?9&1620 F x r 925-79&16!2

QC STTMMARY REPORT X'OR SW8260B

Matdx W ir'{oftOrdsr 0304289

EPA Mahod: SW8260E Exkaction: S1rrl50308 BrtchlD:6617 Spik€d Sarple lD: G0429G0014

Compound
Ssrpb Sprked M9 MSD' U$MSD LCS LCSD -cs{csDAccrpt fp qibda (%)

!s/L Tg/L % R6c' 9a Rrc. % RPD % R6c. 96 RPD Low HBh

Bcnz9nc ND IU 912 v2.6 1.47 0 107 t.92 70 r30

Mdnyl+tutl rthcr (MIBE) ND l0 99 lm r.08 l l 0 l t0 0 10 t30

Tolucnc 5.8,{4 t0 t7.9 92.3 2.9 l l 9 l r5 3.14 70 130

%sst: l l 0 100 109 l0t 0.553 93.5 103 934 70 130

rtss2: 92.3 lm 933 93.3 0 9l.E 9t.5 0318 70 130

r4ss3: l t0 100 110 l l l 1.08 5 l l 6 0.365 10 130

All tagct compourds in lte Ms$od Bl.Dk ofthi! cxtEctior blrch wrrc ND lcs! drrn tlr mcthod RL with thc following cxccptions:

NONE

= nat encJgh smple b Ftuim rEtix spilG and mrtk spikc dudicate.
= analyb coficefihation in sample oc6€ds sFike amqrnt tr. soll ntatix or o.ceeds 2x spik€ anEunt for $aa!e, matrir or sahlte dilubd due b l*th matix or

R.cor€ry = too'(Ms€ernple) / (turbunr Sftk6d); RpO = i00 . (Ms - MSo) / (Ms + irso) '?,

MS Nrd /or tlttD gFke Ecovedag may not be n€ar 10O% or tlE RPD9 r€dr 0% if a) ihe ssrnpt, b inhonrogenoue AND codsins signmcafi concanbatioE of
rEt tv€ b lhe .rnoud E k€d, d b) iflM spe.jlk larnple n€tix intslees wih spi(e recor.ery.



McCampbell Analytical Inc. Td€oioo. | 925-?9&1610 Fs :9299&1622
E-nsil:

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW827OD

Matrix: W workoder 0304289

EPA Method: sw8270o Extradion; sw3510c BatdtlD:65€0 splked sample lD: l'uA

Compound
Samplc Spik€d MS' MSD' MS-lrSD LCS tcso -c$.LcsDAccoptencc C.ibda (%)

ps^ vdL |6 R6c. f6 Roc % RPD % Rac. % Rsc. % RPD tow H'Sh

Acanaphlbcnc l.I/A 50 lvA N/A tvA 5E.9 56.9 3.,16 30 130

44hlo.o-3-ncbylpb.ool WA t00 MA N/A 54.6 <? 3.01 I) r30

24blorcphcrcl MA t00 N/A MA N/A 5t.8 57:7 t .97 30 r30

l,,l-Dirtlo(obr{.zroc lvA 50 N/A WA N,/A 57.6 55.8 3.10 30 130

2,ir-Dir|it!&lu.nc N/A 50 WA N/A lvA 49 4.55 30 130

+Niuoph€nol N/A 100 WA N/A 52.3 J0.9 2.9 30 130

N-Ni|tosodi-FpropylrDiE N/A 50 lv^ rv^ N/A 67.6 &2 5.13 30 t30

Pq rchloroplHrol WA t00 N/A N/A wA 12.5 12.1 0.2?t 30 t:t0

Phcnol N/A lm N/A WA N/A ,t9-3 48 2.10 30 130

Pyr€e 50 lvA WA N/A 54-3 52.7 2"88 30 130

I "e4-Trichlar$c@oc MA 50 N/A WA N/A 59.3 51.6 L82 30 130

J6SS5: lvA 100 MA r{/A N/A t0.5 7\t.l r.E0 30 130

All t rgct compouotls i[ thc Mcthod Elark ofthis c{trartion bdctr w.rc ND lesr thar orc nc{lpd RL with tfie frll,owing exccpdonr:

NONE

= not enoloh sarnph b f'ertorm matrix sF ke and nalrix Eike dudicab.
= anati6 coic6nfalion In 8arrple e)ceeds sof(e amodd to. sod matix or e(cc€d9 2x sfike anbunt tor rst€r nEtix or sampb diluFd du€ io hhh rnatrix or

R€coy€ry = l(x)'(tlssdnple) / (Anount Spd€d); RPD = 100. (MS- USO) / (MS + MSD)'2.

MS dB, or lrED sfike te.orcdes may not be rcar toe/6 or ihe RPtls near o% ir a) the samd€ b InhoflFgeno{rs Al{D co. ,aln3 slgnllcant corEent'ations of
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1 10 2rd AvlrNr sooal f,D7, [tcl'..o, cA 9a5Jr_,
Tckplbne: -79$1620 Frxr925-798^16zlMcCampbell Attalytical hc.

III{VOICE for ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Proj6ct NanE: #0908; City of Pads Cleaners
PoNumboc N/A

Date Sampl6d: 4/15/03
Dats Rsc€iv€d: {18/03

Report To: Elll Dugan
Well Test, lnc.
1180 Delmas Avonue
San Joso, CA 95121

Invoice No: 03M289

ln\roice To:

INVDATE:
Print DATE:

Aocounts Payable
WeITest, Inc.
1160 Delmas A\renu€
San Jose, CA 95121-1721

April21,zMj
April24, 2ffi3

Doscriplion Metix otv Mull Unit Ric. Tst Total

Testrs:

EPA 80218 (E010 Basic List)
EPA E26OB (MTBE & BTEX)
EPA 8270D (Basic List)
TPH(g) + MBTg(

5 days
5 days
5 days
5 days

Water
Waigr
Water
Water

t60.00
t125.00
$180.00
$45.00

$180.00
$375.00
$540.00
$135.00

3
3
3
3

1
1

Miscellaneous:

EDF Repo.t $25.00 $25.00

SubTotal: $1,255.00

InvoiceTotal: $1,255.00

Pleaae indude the invoica number with your check and remit io Accounts R€c€h.abl€ at th6 letter head address. Wo also sccept o€dit cad
(VisrMaster Card/Discover/Am€dcan Express) paymenl

Tems a|€ net 30 days ttom the invoica date. Aftgr thls p€rtod 1,5% inlerest p6r month will be ctErged. Ovedue accounb a.e re6ponaible br all l€gal
and collection fses. tf you havo any quastions about billlng, please coniact Accounts R€oeivable at Mccampbell Analyticd.

I of I



Attachment B

Field Methods & Measurements

WellTestn^
1180 Delnras Avenue
San Jose, CA 95125
(0al287-2175
Lic.# RG 6253



Wclllcstrna
I180 Delmas Avenue, San Jose, CA 95125
(4O8) 287-2175
(4O8\ 287-2176 Fax
vvellTestln@AOL.com

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

o"o"o"ri?fo'3F33J,Luo#.ilS'**.."

E!C|C-@!C!. All VvellTesl, Inc tield personnel are required to have completed 40 hours of Haza dous Waste
Operations and Emergencf Response tEining per 29 CFR 1910.120 with I hour annual refresher courses.
Field personnel are trained and expected to comply with the requiretnents of the Site Safety Plan in effecl at
each site.

Samolino tilethods: The statrb water level in each well is measured to the nearest 0.01-foot using an eledric
waterievel sounder cleaned with Alconox@ and waEr before use in eadl \€ll. Surface liquids in wells are
examined for visual evidence of hydrocabons by gently lovrering approximately half the length of a dean
disposable bailer past the air^i/ater interfuce. The bailer is then retdeved and inspected for floating product,
sheen, emulsion, color, and darity. The thickness of floating producl deteded is recorded to at least the nearest
1/&inch. V'Iells, wtrich do not contaan floating produd, are purged using a submersible pump or bailer The
pump, cables, and hoses are steam-cleaned or deaned with Alconox@ and water before use in each \.€ll. The
wells are purged until withdrawal is of suffcient duration to result in slabilized pH, temperature, and eledrical
condudivity ol the water, as measlred using portable meters calibrated to a standard buffer and conductivity
standard, or nol to exceed four r,^r-.ll -case volumes- lf the \,\,ell becomes dewabred, the water level is allow€d to
recover to al least 80 oercent of the initial water level. A samDle of the iormation 'ryater is then collecled from
each of lhe \,^€lls using either a disposable bailer or cleaned stainless€b€l bailer. The water samples are then
gently poured into laboratory-supplied, 4Gmilliliter (ml) glass vials, 500 ml plastic botlles, or 1-liter glass bottles
(as required per specific laboratory analysis), sealed with Tefion@-lined caps, and inspec{ed for air bubbles to
check for headspace, which would may allow volatilization to occur. The samples are then labeled and promptly
placed in iced storage. A fieH log of vlell evacuation procedures and pararneter monitoring is maintained.
\ hier generated by the purging of $€lls is stored in ss€allon drums onsile and remains the responsibility ofthe
client. A Chain of Custody Record is initiated by the sampling technician and updated throughout handling of
the samples, and accompanies the samples to a laboratory certified by the State of Califomia tor the analyses
reouested.

G mu hdw ate I Mo n il o fi n g S p eci o. I is ts
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WellTest. lnc.
Euhtuft,r, E nfiut la/lfu Sutqkv

1 '| 00 Oclmls AyEnu!
Srn JB!. CA 95125
Li?. ti R.c.6253
Tef , (108)287-2175
Fax. 1408t 287-2176
Mobile (408) 460J 884

6||. rrt Ciyof tEr|' Ct!.run (JobtoSG)

ltr o{rmr vx.[r.q MW-_-]L

Sediment Loed/Color:

Sample Handing: Sampl€s placed in iced storage.

Purye Watcr Stetur: ! Placca in 554d. Dne
B Pur illo tsesl|ntst 8y8l€or

WsllTsst, lnc. Job#: 0906
Pag6 1 ot 1.

Groundvyater
Honitoring#;odt
Technician ,nr"," T)//

Initial GroundnEtcr Dat Ev€nt
ironthly Groundwatier Oata Est
Qusrbdy Grou ndvratGr Drtr EY€nt
Bitnnual Gjoundwalor Data Evert
Annual Groundwaler DatN Ev€nt

IITW Stabilization Log

Wellhead Inspection
[t fi w"u ro"r..ar
O !f Wcll Cap necd rtplec1Fnt?

'**f,'ils'"rr* , ,l ll

o
o
d
o

Pre.Purge
oTw flrl

TIME BTOC

DTW lfr)
ETOC

Purg.
GALLoNS Stltur

Tulbidity
H.T

t"
*Sarnph Containerr:

40 r VOA viah 4 5o0 ml plNtic
l-litcr rsrber glrss 1 i lX5! tttlber ghss -
250m1 mber gtrst- ! other

Pulga Method lDisposabtc Bsiler E pVC Beilcr
U Electric Submcrsiblc Purp | z-Volt $rstcm (2. / 4.)
0 Elec,tric Subnersiblc Putrp Red-f,o Syst@ (2'14)
O fuiaaltic Puop O Olhs

Rtrge Volumo rd'lD'Ftbd!'dr +}+Hl
Gafculatlons 

m:Hr* ffi,
-ILEI ,

Halght olvattr'siw
OE V. Voluria

2'irr'h Can E ' AI7 gdf
f.i,'E'h c€tiht = 0.67 tclfr
5. Eh cattnE - t .02 pUrt
6irch carrry.a7 caw
' 

Ivl,nber {T''7at
f.I YoLwt

= t*e6nt

DirPosablc Beil.r
PVC Bailer
Stainle$s-Steel Bsil€r

$,froactooc



Task X wat o*giog )t war s"ryrirg o ltotuot \4eos.

WellTest. lnc.
Suntutffi Eryitot flta,',l Sunpli,rg

I I 80 Delmas Avenue
San Jose. CA 95125
Lic. *: R.c. 6?53

Tel. (408) 287-2175
Fax. (1081287-2176
Mobile (408) 460-1884

sic lar: CiW ot p.,r" cr*n"," (.roo rccfil (?at 
)

wur ro. yyy- 2

Ft tdcrur D.v. ittbc|g

6ALLONS

Sediment Load/Color:

Groundwater
Monitoring RecorQ
Technician nn^t, D/

lnitial Groundwater Data Event
Monthly Groundwater Data Event
Quartedy Groundwater Dab Evett
Biannual Groundwater Data Event
Annual Groundwater Data Evont

Wellhead Inspection

Well locked?
Well Cap need rcplacaneirl?

tr
o
F
o
U

4fr

Pre-Purge
oTw ftl

TIME BTOC

Post-Pur1p
DTW Itt)

TIME BTOC

*17

DTW Ittt
BTOC

Pump Intak€
Depth (feet BTOC)

DTW Stebilization Log

Pu|ge
Statu6

Turbidity
N.T .U

Srmple Containerc:Sample llanding: Samples placed in ic6d storage.
I

Purge Water Stafus: V Plrced in 55-GaL Dnm
I ltrt inlo treatn@t syst€n

WellTest. lnc. Job#: e9€€-

d

I
{

40 ml VOA vials 4
1-liter amber glass 1

250rnl mber glass-

500r plastic
125 n ambcr glass
other

Purge Method B Disposable Bailer 0 PVC Bailer

$ et""rri. S"Uo*"itle Pury l2-Vott Systcn 12: / 4')
n Electio Subm€rsible Pump Red-flo System (2"/4)
I PeristaltioPunp 0 Oth€r

Tdd Dctslofe't l q!:-4:L- n

gciih of wdo i!! v,ell 20.97fr

U.r7, 1:HW:l:lii:tr = 1.t{""-/t \ l-hah cattng - 0.67 govfr e
HcighrofvdeT s-iruhcatiry: I.O2gaUf One Velt Voh

ffi' :*'"**4':" - /t *^-,
OE fitctt volev 

' 
I,luaber fiTarget 

- 
frr|r, niivell voluaet 
vokme

/43 r, Open W6ll
.tdrr. 7"77.
idiFl; I qq.

rET
?.s4,

ldL

+t!ffitsl>

tt:a tt3.A7
trtts rd.rL
ttit ,.3',
t'zrl ' ,7  t

tarrt go6c Well

Semple Collection: Dispocable Bailer
PVC Bailer
Stainless-Sreel Bailer

tr NoProdrot Odor
p Product Odor

Approxhate | 771
Sample D€pth: In btoclE

tr d drlrcbr ir{erf€ce

Page I ot 1. vot



WellTest. Inc.
Sars{fibcr Ent/to.nn€nb, SamplSB

| 180 Delmas Avenue
Ssn Jcq CA 95125
Lb. f: R.G.6253

T6f. (4oE)zE7-2175
Fax. (4OB) 287-2176
Mobile (408) 460-1884

D.tc 044C0:t uhll l.D. MW- J

Groundwater
Monitoring Recordl
Technician tnirias Dfu/

lnitial Groundwater Data Event
Monthly Groundwater Data Ewnt
Quarterly Groundwater Data Eveni
Eiannual Groundwater Data Event
Annual Groundwaler Data Event

Wellhead lnspection

Pump lntak6
Depth (fe€t BTOC)

DTW Stsbilization I.og
P-q&fufge

0g
n
oSlt. t|JrE

Flcld C]!rr O.YG illtsDcrg

Task

GALLONS

Sediment l.oad/Color:

f W"U cnogiog f W"U s-pt g o Produa lvieas.

R .go
StanF

D.O.
lmgrL)

o.n.P,
tuEl

PrePurge

rME ?lgJu' tME

Turbidity
N.T .U

DTW {ftT
BTOC . .

DTW (ftl
BTOC

Saiple Handing: qpmples placed in iced storage.
I

Purse Wrter Status: il Plac€d in 55-Gsl. Drun- 
0 Prtt into aeatnenl Erst€m

WellTest, Inc. Job#.€S€€- Zog

Semple Containers:

,10 ml VOA vials 4
l-liter amber glass 1

250m1 mber Stas*-

t

50O nl plastic
125 fitl anber glasg
other

Purge Method O Disposable Bailcr ft,pvc s"iler
tr
!
o

Electic Submersible Puop lz-Volt Syst€m
Electic Subnr€rsible Punp Red-flo Systedr

(2^ t 4',)
(2' t 4',)

2Jhch Cdting = 0. 17 ptfi
f-inch catirl8 - 0.61 galfi
'-ineh catt E- |.o2 dvf:*:z:*

Purge Volume rd|l DGPth orsdl 
4&1

Garcurations 
m:Hr* ffir.

,t,t./ ,
HzEfi €rder
in rell Cusinp

3t?,;,'
Ont V. Vofun e

= t?.6'1u",
Tatgel Purge
Vohme

tttq T.E
tl,a I

r l

t t  r t '.1/

Cbso woll

E
tr

Disposable Bailer
PVC Bailer
Stoinless-Steel Bailer

Apprordnale
SaryIe Depth.

Page l  of l .



Attachment G

Regulatory Directive Letter

WellTest, t"-
1180 Delmas Avenue
San Jose, CA 95'125
(408) 287-2175
Lic.# RG 6253



FFrCf4 ! FILF}4EDA CO EHS l#tZ-FS sler 37 93:15

ALAMEDA COUNTY .-./

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

' DAVID J. KEARS, rsmor' oir.,6ror

M3,44-tA ].err3l t7B P,@./W

#
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMET.TTAL PFOTECTION
1131 sdor eay Ferh{EY. Suilc 250
,,lameda. CA B,l 502-6577
(51O) 5gf-6-/(n
FA)( (s10) Sir/{3s6

Ianuary 9, ?003

Linda Champion
9tr4l Lagrna I*ke .Way
Elk Grovc, CA 95?58

Dca Ms. Ctmpioa:

Subjoct F,rrel Leak Case No. RO0000133, City of Paris Clean€,rs, 3516 Adelinc Strcet,
_ Oaklald, CA

Almcda County Envirurmcntal Hedth (ACEXD staff has rcvicwcd the qcroutratwafcr Tcsting
Report - 1{ Quatrtcr 2002," dded April 25,20V2, prcparcd by Wcll Tcst, Inc- Wa requcst thal
you address the following tec,huical conunents and send us the tecbnical reports rEquested below.

TECHMCALCOMMENIII

f) Risk Evaluatm - Drring thc mo$t Icccnt gloulrdwatE saqpling e\redt oB Msch 22,
2002, Total Pemoleum Hydrocsrbols as Stoddard Solvcdt (TPH-SS) werc ddccrcd rs
high rs 11,000 ugfl, found in monitoring wcll MW-l. These wae the first sarnples since
1997. lte Califorrie Rcgional Srater Quality Contol Boad Sq Francisco Bey Region's
(CRWQCB-SF) Titr I RBSL's fr,r TPIISasoliac gPIf.O) whcru ggoundwate it uot a
flrrEut or poterrtial drinking water resoruce of 5,000 ugA was s<ccedcd. Thezr,fore, the
TPH-SS concentations must be re&rc{, to thc CRIVQC&SF Tier I RBSL or higba if a
site specific risk cvaluation ceu shou, that it will uot be dekin€dal tc hsnan hcaltb or
the ovironnent. Or perfmr a site specific risk evaluation which showa that the TPII-SS
cmcenffiiou bund wiII not bo dotimcntal to huma$ healtb s the environmcut

2) ftornilwater Mooit@S - In sddition to TPH-SS, othq conhinaffi detected on Ma,c'b
2\ 2002 wece Mahyl tert-Butyl Etber (MTBE) at up to 3l utn, l,2-Diclilorob€dzcne
(12-DCB) atup to O.dl ug[ md nlphthaleoc atry to 130 ug/l. Benzene, Tolucne Ethyl
Bonzcns, Xylorc (BIEX), were not detec{ed iu any of tho so'nplos collcctcd. Since thc
TPII-SS coucentralion was hieb, cotrtitrue grpmdwaler monitoring ad sa4ling for
T?H-SS.
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1 180 Delmas Avenue
San Jose, CA 95125
(408) 287-2175 Phone
uo8t287-2176 FAX


